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AERJA (27-1a) ‘ 10 August 1999

Commander, 21st Theater Support Command (Provisional) Bulletin #24

SUBJECT: Commander’'s Coins

1. Commander's coins are a valuable tool for rewarding deserving personnel. Their
purchase and presentation, however, are not without restrictions. To better manage the
purchase and presentation of commander's coins within the 21st Theater Support
Command (TSC) (Provisional) (Prov), the following rules are now in effect:

a. Commander's coins include those distinctive coins purchased with Operations
and Maintenance Army (OMA) funds for the 21st TSC (Prov) Commanding General
(CG), Deputy Commanding General (DCG), and Command Sergeant Major (CSM), as
well as coins for subordinate commanders down to the battalion or equivalent level.

b. The sole approval authority for the purchase of commander’s coins within
21st TSC (Prov) is the CG, 21st TSC (Prov). This approval authority is hereby
delegated to the DCG and the Chief of Staff (CofS). Further delegation is prohibited.
Subordinate commanders will send their requests to purchase commander's coins
distinctive to their units to the CofS, 21st TSC (Prov).

c. Coin purchases are valid only for the number of coins approved for purchase.
Once a supply of coins is exhausted, an additional request is required before a new
purchase can be made.

d. Coin presenters will read the enclosed Fact Sheet before purchasing any further
coins with OMA funds. Presentation of coins is authorized only in accordance with the
regulatory and fiscal guidance contained therein.

2. FIRST IN SUPPORT!

Encl RICHARD A. HACK
as Major General, USA
Commanding
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SUBJECT: Commander’s Coins

1. PURPOSE. To advise commanders and others on the rules related to the purchase and
presentation of commander’s coins. Commander’s coins include those purchased for
commanding generals, their general officer (GO) deputy and assistant commanders and GO-level
CSMs and subordinate commanders down to the battalion or equivalent level for presentation to
deserving personnel.

2. FACTS.

a. Unit coins are icons of organizations throughout the Army. They represent unit history,
lineage, and esprit de corps to soldiers, extolling the pride of belonging to their company,
battalion, division, etc. In today’s Army, unit coins may be procured using appropriated funds,
nonappropriated funds, or private funds.

(1) In USAREUR, distinctive coins purchased with OMA funds may be authorized only
for commanding generals, their general officer (GO) deputy and assistant commanders and GO-
level CSMs, and subordinate commanders down to the battalion or equivalent level for
presentation to deserving personnel. Dual Commander/CSM coins are not prohibited. The
proper use of the coins is determined by the source of funds used to purchase them.

(2) In 21st Theater Support Command (Provisional)(21st TSC (Prov)), special rules exist
for the purchase of commander coins. The Commanding General, 21st TSC (Prov) is the sole
approval authority to purchase commander’s coins in 21st TSC (Prov) with Operations and
Maintenance (OMA) funds. This approval authority is delegated to the Deputy Commanding
General and Chief of Staff, 21st TSC (Prov).

b. Appropriated Funds.

(1) Coins acquired with appropriated funds may be presented to subordinates or
units for excellent performance or as an award for armed forces related competition. The
spirit of the rules dictates that achievement must be beyond the routine, and that the coin
be presented on a one-time basis for a unique event or action. Look at it along the same
lines as awarding some form of individual recognition or impact awards.

(2) Coins acquired using official representational funds may be presented to
authorized guests in connection with official courtesies in accordance with AR 37-47,
paragraphs 2-3 and 2-9.

(3) USE OF GOVERNMENT-PURCHASED COINS AS CALLING CARDS,
MEMENTOS, OR TOKENS OF APPRECIATION IS PROHIBITED. Doing so is
clearly a violation of the following authorities: 10 USC 1125, DOD Directive 1348.19,
AR 37-47, AR 215-1, and AR 672-5-1.
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c. Nonappropriated Funds. Coins acquired with nonappropriated funds may be
presented to distinguished military and other visitors in recognition of their contributions
to the MWR program or to other NAFI when the contribution is related to the purpose for
which the NAFI was established.

d. Personal Funds. Coins may be purchased by an individual as a personal expense or with
private funds provided by a private organization. These coins may be used for any purpose, to
include calling cards, mementos, or tokens of appreciation.
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